

Version : November 2021



#### Classification

Medical Device Class I, Rule 1, for non-sterile and non-invasive devices for short term use, by the European Medical Device Regulatory 2017/745

Basic UDI: 5703543U1005LA



Made in China

For further information and inquiries regarding this product, please contact:

SELECT SPORT A/S • Fabriksparken 46 • DK-2600 Glostrup  
select-sport.com • (+45) 43 96 96 66 • select@select.dk

UK

#### Profcare Stretch Tape - Style no: 720060, 720061

##### Intended use:

The PROF CARE Stretch tape is intended to be used to support the body parts of sports athletes.

This product is intended to be used as a secondary bandage for sports athletes to keep the primary bandage securely in place with sporting injuries.

The tape is adhesive to the skin and offers elastic support.

It is for use on the skin only.

It is for single, short-term use and is a non-sterile device.

##### Instructions for use:

Skin needs to be cleaned before use.

Duration of use should not exceed 3-4 hours.

The tape is latex free.

##### Warnings and contraindications:

Do not use the tape if you have allergies or are sensitive to some of the ingredients.

Contraindications:

Use of the product is contraindicated when:

- the skin is broken skin
- there is swelling at the application site
- do not stick on the wound directly
- the duration of use should not exceed 3-4 hours
- skin needs to be cleaned before use.
- the user has known allergies to rubber

##### Warnings:

Do not apply too tight.

Ensure that the skin is cleaned before application.

Do not use the tape if the packaging is damaged or affected with damp and mildew.

Consult your Health Care Provider if you experience any reaction.

Do not store above 25 degrees Celcius. Store in original packaging to protect from light.

##### Profcare Stretch tape consists of:

- Fabric Material: 95% Cotton, 5% Spandex/ weight 115-125 g/m2
- Glue: Hot melt Zinc Oxide adhesive/ 115-125 g/m2
- Component: 50% fabric, 50% adhesive

DK

#### Profcare Stretch Tape - Style no: 720060, 720061

##### Tilsigtet brug:

PROFCARE Stretch tape er beregnet til at støtte dele af kroppen hos atleter.

Dette produkt er beregnet til at blive brugt som sekundær bandage til atleter for at holde den primære bandage sikkert på plads ved sportsskader.

Tapen klæber til huden og giver elastisk støtte.

Den er kun beregnet til brug på huden.

Den er til kortvarig og enkeltstående brug, og den er ikke steril.

##### Brugsanvisning:

Huden skal renses inden brug.

Den må ikke anvendes i mere end 3-4 timer.

Tapen er latexfri.

##### Advarsler og kontraindikationer:

Brug ikke tapen, hvis du har allergi eller er overfølsom over for nogle af indholdsstofferne.

Kontraindikationer:

Der er kontraindikation for brugen af produktet, hvis:

- der er gået hul på huden
- anvendelsesområdet er hævet
- klæb ikke direkte på såret
- må ikke anvendes i mere end 3-4 timer.
- huden skal renses inden brug.
- brugen kan kendte allergier over for gummi

##### Advarsler:

Tapen må ikke påføres for stramt.

Sørg for at rense huden inden brug.

Brug ikke tapen, hvis emballagen er beskadiget eller påvirket af fugt og skimmel.

Kontakt din læge, hvis du oplever reaktioner.

Må ikke opbevares under forhold over 25 °C. Opbevares i den oprindelige emballage for at beskytte det mod sollys

##### PROFCARE Stretch tape består af:

- Stofmateriale: 95 % bomuld, 5 % spandex/vægt 115-125 g/m2
  - Lim: Smettelim zinkoxidklæbemiddel/ 115-125 g/m2
- Sammensætning: 50 % stof, 50 % klæbemiddel

NO

#### Profcare Stretch Tape - Style no: 720060, 720061

##### Bruksområde:

PROFCARE Stretch tape brukes til å støtte kroppsdeler hos idrettsutøvere.

Dette produktet er ment å brukes som sekundærbandasje for idrettsutøvere for å holde primærbandasjen sikkert på plass ved sportsskader.

Tapen er heftende på huden og gir elastisk støtte.

Kun til bruk på huden.

For engangs, kortvarig bruk og er et ikke-sterilt produkt.

##### Bruksanvisning:

Huden skal rengjøres før bruk.

Brukstiden bør ikke overstige 3-4 timer.

Tapen er latexfri.

##### Advarsler og kontradiksjoner:

Ikke bruk tapen hvis du har allergier eller er følsom overfor noen av ingrediensene.

Kontraindikasjoner:

Bruk av produktet er kontraindisert når:

- huden er sprukket hud
- påførsingsstedet er hevet
- unngå å hefte direkte på såret
- brukstiden bør ikke overstige 3-4 timer
- huden skal rengjøres før bruk.
- brukeren har kjent allergi mot gummi

##### Advarsel:

Påføres ikke for stramt.

Forsikre deg om at huden er rengjort før påføring.

Ikke bruk tapen hvis emballasjen er skadet eller påvirket av fukt og mugg.

Rådfor deg med helsepersonell hvis du opplever noen reaksjon.

Må ikke oppbevares over 25 °C. Oppbevares i original emballasje for å beskyttes mot sollys

##### Profcare Stretch tape består av:

- Stoffmateriale: 95 % bomull, 5 % spandex/vekt 115-125 g/m2
  - Lim: Varmsmeltet sinkoksidlim/ 115-125 g/m2
- Komponent: 50 % stoff, 50 % lim

FIN

#### Profcare Stretch Tape - Style no: 720060, 720061

##### Käyttötarkoitus:

PROFCARE Stretch -teippi on tarkoitettu urheilijoiden kehonosien tukemiseen.

Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu urheilijoille toissijaiseksi siteeksi, joka pitää urheiluvamman ensisijaisen siteen tukevasti paikallaan.

Teippi tarttuu ihoon ja antaa elastista tukea.

Käytä vain iholla.

Kertakäyttöinen ei-steriili teippi lyhytkestoiseen käyttöön.

##### Käyttöohje:

Puhdista iho ennen käyttöä.

Käyttöaika ei saa olla yli 3-4 tuntia.

Teippi ei sisällä lateksia.

##### Varoitukset ja kiellot:

Älä käytä teippiä, jos olet allerginen tai yliherkkä joillekin sen ainesosille.

Kiellot:

Tuotteen käyttöä ei suositella, jos

- jos iho on rikki
- iho on turvoksissa.
- Älä kiinnitä suoraan haavaan.
- Käyttöaika ei saa olla yli 3-4 tuntia.
- Puhdista iho ennen käyttöä.
- käyttäjän tiedetään olevan allerginen kumille

##### Varoitukset:

Älä kiristä liian tiukalle.

Varmista ennen käyttöä, että iho on puhdistettu.

Älä käytä teippiä, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut tai jos siinä on kosteutta ja hometta.

Ota yhteyttä lääkäriin, jos tuote aiheuttaa reaktioita.

Älä säilytä yli 25 asteen lämpötilassa. Säilytä alkuperäispakkauksessa valolta suojattuna

##### Profcare Stretch -teipin osat:

- kangas: 95 % puuvillaa, 5 % spandexia / paino 115-125 g/m2
  - liima: kuumaliima sinkkioksidiliima / 115-125 g/m2
- Osien suhde: 50 % kangasta, 50 % liimaa

DE

#### Profcare Stretch Tape - Style no: 720060, 720061

##### Verwendungszweck:

Das PROF CARE Stretch Tape ist vorgesehen, um Körperteile von Sportlern zu unterstützen.

Dieses Produkt ist als Sekundärverband für Sportler vorgesehen, um den Primärverband bei Sportverletzungen sicher an Ort und Stelle zu fixieren.

Das Klebeband haftet auf der Haut und bietet elastische Unterstützung.

Ausschließlich für die Verwendung auf der Haut.

Es handelt sich um ein nicht-steriles Produkt für die einmalige, kurzzeitige Verwendung.

##### Gebrauchsanweisung:

Die Haut muss vor der Verwendung gereinigt werden.

Die Verwendungsdauer sollte 3-4 Stunden nicht überschreiten.

Das Band ist latexfrei.

##### Warnhinweise und Kontraindikationen:

Verwenden Sie das Klebeband nicht, wenn Sie Allergien haben oder empfindlich auf einige Inhaltsstoffe reagieren.

Kontraindikationen:

Die Verwendung des Produktes ist kontraindiziert, wenn:

- die Haut verletzt ist
- an der Verwendungstelle eine Schwellung ist
- Nicht direkt auf die Wunde kleben.
- Die Verwendungsdauer sollte 3-4 Stunden nicht überschreiten.
- Die Haut muss vor der Verwendung gereinigt werden.
- bekannt ist, dass der Benutzer eine Latexallergie hat

##### Warnhinweise:

Nicht zu fest anlegen.

Sicherstellen, dass die Haut vor der Anwendung gereinigt wurde.

Verwenden Sie das Band nicht, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt oder durch Feuchtigkeit und Schimmel beeinträchtigt ist.

Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt, wenn irgendwelche Reaktionen auftreten.

Nicht über 25 °C aufbewahren. Zum Schutz vor Licht in der Originalverpackung aufbewahren.

##### Das Profcare Stretch Tape besteht aus:

- Gewebe: 95 % Baumwolle, 5 % Elastan / Gewicht 115-125 g/m2
  - Klebstoff: Zinkoxid-Schmelzkleber / 115-125 g/m2
- Bestandteile: 50 % Gewebe, 50 % Klebstoff

SE

#### Profcare Stretch Tape - Style no: 720060, 720061

##### Avsedd användning:

PROFCARE Stretch tejp används av idrottare för att stödja olika kroppsdelar.

Denna produkt är avsedd att användas som sekundär bandage för idrottare för att hålla det primära bandaget säkert på plats vid idrottsskador.

Teipen är självhäftande mot huden och ger ett elastiskt stöd.

Den ska endast användas på huden.

Den är avsedd för kortvarigt engångsbruk och är icke-steril.

##### Bruksanvisning:

Huden måste rengöras före användning.

Tiden för användning bör inte överstiga 3-4 timmar.

Teipen är latexfri.

##### Varningar och kontraindikationer:

Använd inte teipen om du är allergisk eller överkänslig mot någon av beståndsdelarna.

Kontraindikationer:

Användning av produkten är kontraindicerad när:

- huden är trasig
- det finns svullnad där teipen appliceras
- fäst inte direkt på såret
- användningens varaktighet bör inte överstiga 3-4 timmar
- huden måste rengöras före användning.
- användaren är allergisk mot gummi

##### Varningar:

Applicera inte för hårt.

Se till att huden rengörs före appliceringen.

Använd inte teipen om förpackningen är skadad eller har påverkats av fukt och mögel.

Kontakta din läkare om du upplever någon reaktion.

Förvara inte över 25 grader Celsius. Förvara i originalförpackningen för att skydda mot ljus

##### Profcare Stretch tejp består av:

- Tyg: 95 % bomull, 5 % elastan/vikt 115-125 g/m2
  - Klister: Zinkoxidsmittlim/115-125 g/m2
- Material: 50 % tyg, 50 % klister

FR

#### Profcare Stretch Tape - Style no: 720060, 720061

##### Usage prévu :

La bande élastique Profcare, qui s'utilise pour toutes les parties du corps, est conçu apporter un soutien aux athlètes.

Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé comme bande secondaire pour les athlètes sportifs afin de maintenir le bandage primaire en place en cas de blessures sportives.

La bande est adhésive sur la peau et offre un soutien élastique.

S'utilise exclusivement sur la peau.

Dispositif non stérile, qui ne s'utilise qu'une fois et pendant une courte durée.

##### Mode d'emploi :

La peau doit être nettoyée avant utilisation.

Le temps d'utilisation ne doit pas dépasser 3 à 4 heures.

La bande ne contient pas de latex.

##### Avertissements et contre-indications :

N'utilisez pas la bande si vous souffrez d'allergies ou si vous êtes sensible à certains composants.

Contre-indications :

L'utilisation du produit est contre-indiquée dans les cas suivants :

- La peau est abîmée
- Le site d'application est gonflé
- Ne pas coller directement sur la plaie
- Le temps d'utilisation ne doit pas dépasser 3 à 4 heures.
- La peau doit être nettoyée avant utilisation.
- L'utilisateur est allergique au caoutchouc

##### Avertissements :

Ne pas appliquer trop serré.

Veillez à ce que la peau soit propre avant l'application

Ne pas utiliser la bande si l'emballage est endommagé ou affecté par l'humidité et la moisissure.

En cas de réaction, consultez votre médecin.

Conservé à moins de 25 degrés. Conserver le produit dans son emballage d'origine et à l'abri de la lumière

##### La bande élastique Profcare est composée de :

- Matériau du tissu : 95 % coton et 5 % élasthanne / poids 115-125 g/m2
  - Adhésif : Colle à l'oxyde de zinc thermofusible/115-125 g/m2
- Composants : 50 % tissu, 50 % adhésif

**ES****Profcare Stretch Tape - Style no: 720060, 720061****Uso previsto:**

La banda PROF CARE Stretch se ha diseñado para atletas/deportistas como apoyo para partes del cuerpo.

Este producto está diseñado para ser utilizado como vendaje secundario para atletas deportivos con el fin de mantener el vendaje primario en su lugar en caso de lesiones deportivas.

La cinta se adhiere a la piel y ofrece un soporte elástico.

Uso exclusivo sobre la piel.

Este dispositivo no estéril es para un solo uso a corto plazo.

**Instrucciones de uso:**

La piel debe limpiarse antes de aplicar la banda.

El tiempo de uso no debe exceder 3-4 horas

La cinta no contiene látex.

**Advertencias y contraindicaciones:**

No utilice la cinta si presenta alergia o sensibilidad a alguno de los ingredientes.

Contraindicaciones:

El uso del producto está contraindicado si:

- la piel está lesionada
- hay hinchazón en el lugar de aplicación
- no se pega directamente a la herida.
- el tiempo de uso no debe exceder 3-4 horas
- la piel debe limpiarse antes de aplicar la banda.
- el usuario tiene alergias conocidas al caucho

**Advertencias:**

No apretar excesivamente.

Asegurarse de limpiar la piel antes de aplicar la banda.

No utilice la cinta si el embalaje está dañado o se ve afectado por humedad y moho.

Si experimenta alguna reacción, acuda al médico.

No almacenar por encima de 25 °C. Guardar en su embalaje original para protegerlo de la luz.

**La cinta Profcare Stretch consta de:**

- Material del tejido: 95 % algodón, 5 % spandex/peso 115-125 g/m2
- Adhesivo: Adhesivo de óxido de zinc termofusible 115-125 g/m2

Componentes: 50% tejido, 50% adhesivo

**IT****Profcare Stretch Tape - Style no: 720060, 720061****Destinazione d'uso:**

Il nastro PROF CARE Stretch è destinato all'uso da parte di atleti sportivi come supporto per parti del corpo specifiche.

Questo prodotto è destinato all'uso come bendaggio secondario per gli atleti sportivi per mantenere il bendaggio primario saldamente in posizione in caso di lesioni sportive.

Il nastro aderisce alla pelle e offre un supporto elastico.

È destinata solamente all'uso sulla pelle.

È un dispositivo non sterile monouso, destinato all'uso a breve termine.

**Istruzioni per l'uso:**

La pelle deve essere pulita prima dell'applicazione.

La durata di utilizzo non deve superare le 3-4 ore.

Il nastro è privo di lattice.

**Avvertenze e controindicazioni:**

Non utilizzare il nastro se si soffre di allergie o se si è sensibili ad alcuni degli ingredienti.

Controindicazioni:

Il prodotto non è indicato per l'uso se:

- la pelle presenta scropature;
  - il sito di applicazione presenta gonfiori;
  - il cerotto non aderisce direttamente alla ferita
- La durata di utilizzo non deve superare le 3-4 ore.
- La pelle deve essere pulita prima dell'applicazione.
- l'utente presenta allergie note alla gomma.

**Avvertenze:**

Non applicare in maniera troppo stretta.

Verificare che la pelle sia pulita prima dell'applicazione

Non utilizzare il prodotto se la confezione è danneggiata o se sono presenti umidità e muffa.

Consultare un medico se si dovessero manifestare reazioni o allergie.

Non conservare a temperature superiori ai 25 gradi Celsius. Conservare nella confezione originale, al riparo dalla luce del sole

**Il nastro elastico Profcare Stretch tape è composto da:**

- Tessuto: 95% Cotton, 5% Spandex/ peso 115-125 g/m2
- Colla: Adesivo ossido di zinco Hot Melt/ 115-125 g/m2

Componenti: 50% tessuto, 50% adesivo

**PT****Profcare Stretch Tape - Style no: 720060, 720061****Utilização a que se Destina:**

A fita PROF CARE Stretch destina-se a ser usada para suportar zonas do corpo de praticantes de desporto.

Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado como uma ligadura secundária para os praticantes de desporto manterem a ligadura primária no lugar com ferimentos de desporto.

A fita é adesiva à pele e proporciona um suporte elástico.

Destina-se a ser usada apenas na pele.

Destina-se a ser usada uma única vez e por pouco tempo e é um dispositivo não estéril.

**Instruções de utilização:**

A pele tem de ser limpa antes da utilização.

A utilização não deve exceder 3 a 4 horas.

A fita não contém látex.

**Advertências e contraindicações:**

Não utilize a fita se tiver alergias ou sensibilidade a alguns dos ingredientes.

Contraindicações:

A utilização do produto é contraindicada quando:

- a pele está ferida
- existe inchaço no local da aplicação
- não aplique diretamente na ferida
- a utilização não deve exceder 3 a 4 horas.
- a pele tem de ser limpa antes da utilização.
- o utilizador tem alergias conhecidas à borracha

**Advertências:**

Não aplique demasiadamente apertada.

Certifique-se de que a pele é limpa antes da aplicação

Não utilize a fita se a embalagem estiver danificada ou afetada por humidade e calor.

Consulte o seu prestador de cuidados de saúde se sentir alguma reação.

Não guarde a uma temperatura superior a 25 graus Celsius. Guarde na embalagem original para proteger da luz

**A fita Profcare Stretch é composta por:**

- Material do tecido: 95% algodão, 5% elastano/peso 115-125 g/m2
- Cola: Cola de óxido de zinco de fusão a quente/ 115-125 g/m2

Componente: 50% tecido, 50% adesivo

**PL****Profcare Stretch Tape - Style no: 720060, 720061****Przeznaczenie:**

Taśma PROF CARE Stretch wspiera części ciała sportowców.

Produkt ten jest przeznaczony do stosowania jako bandaż dodatkowy dla sportowców,

aby utrzymać opatrunek pierwotny na miejscu w przypadku urazów sportowych.

Taśma jest przyklejona do skóry i zapewnia elastyczne podparcie.

Przeznaczone wyłącznie do stosowania na skórze.

Do jednorazowego, krótkotrwałego użytku. Produkt niesterylny.

**Instrukcja użytkowania:**

Skórę należy oczyścić przed użyciem taśmy.

Czas stosowania nie powinien przekraczać 3-4 godzin.

Taśma nie zawiera lateksu.

**Ostrzeżenia i przeciwwskazania:**

Nie używaj taśmy, jeśli masz alergię lub jesteś wrażliwy na niektóre składniki.

Przeciwwskazania:

Stosowanie produktu jest przeciwwskazane w następujących przypadkach:

- uraz skóry
- opuchnięcie w miejscu zastosowania
- nie przyklejać bezpośrednio na ranę
- czas stosowania nie powinien przekraczać 3-4 godzin
- skórę należy oczyścić przed użyciem
- alergia na gumę u użytkownika

**Ostrzeżenia:**

Nie owijaj zbyt mocno.

Przed zastosowaniem upewnij się, że skóra jest oczyszczona.

Nie używać taśmy, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone lub uszkodzone przez wilgoć lub pleśń.

W przypadku wystąpienia jakiegokolwiek takiej reakcji należy skonsultować się z lekarzem pierwszego kontaktu.

Nie przechowywać w temperaturze powyżej 25°C. Przechowywać w oryginalnym

opakowaniu w celu ochrony przed światłem.

**Taśma Profcare Stretch składa się z:**

- Tkanina: 95% bawełna, 5% spandex/waga 115-125 g/m<sup>2</sup>

- Klej: Klej termotopliwy na bazie tlenku cynku/115-125 g/m<sup>2</sup>

Kompozycja: 50% tkaniny, 50% kleju

**RU****Profcare Stretch Tape - Style no: 720060, 720061****Назначение:**

Бинт PROF CARE Stretch tape предназначен для поддержки частей тела у спортсменов.

Изделие предназначено для использования спортсменами в качестве вторичной повязки,

чтобы надежно удерживать основную повязку на месте при спортивных травмах.

Бинт приклеивается к коже и обеспечивает эластичную поддержку.

Предназначается для применения только на коже.

Предназначается для одноразового, кратковременного применения и является нестерильным средством.

**Инструкция по применению:**

Кожу следует очистить перед применением.

Длительность применения не должна превышать 3-4 часа.

Бинт не содержит латекса.

**Предупреждения и противопоказания:**

Не используйте изделие, если у вас аллергия или имеется чувствительность к отдельным компонентам.

Противопоказания:

Противопоказания к использованию изделия:

- кожа повреждена
- имеется отек в месте применения
- не накладывайте изделие непосредственно на рану
- длительность применения не должна превышать 3-4 часа
- кожу следует очистить перед применением.
- пользователь имеет подтвержденную аллергию на каучуковый латекс

**Предупреждения:**

Не накладывайте слишком туго.

Убедитесь, что кожа очищена перед применением.

Не используйте изделие, если упаковка повреждена либо подверглась воздействию влаги или плесени.

Проконсультируйтесь с вашим поставщиком медицинских услуг, если наблюдается какая-либо реакция.

Не храните при температуре выше 25 градусов по Цельсию. Храните в оригинальной упаковке для защиты от солнечного света

**Profcare Stretch tape состоит из:**

- Тканевый материал: 95 % хлопок, 5 % спандекс / вес 115-125 г/м<sup>2</sup>

- Клей: Клей-расплав на основе оксида цинка/ 115-125 г/м<sup>2</sup>

Компонент: 50 % ткань, 50 % клеевое вещество

